

Nos. 11-6215, 11-6300

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COMMERCIAL
MOBILE RADIO SERVICE EMERGENCY
TELECOMMUNICATIONS BOARD,

Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

TRACFONE WIRELESS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky,
Case No. 3:08-CV-660-JGH, The Honorable John G. Heyburn II

THIRD BRIEF OF TRACFONE WIRELESS, INC.

Thomas P. O'Brien III
Cory J. Skolnick
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
400 W Market Street
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 589-5400

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Jeremy N. Kudon
Robert M. Yablon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE 1998 ACT DID NOT REQUIRE TRACFONE TO COLLECT AND REMIT SERVICE CHARGES.....	4
A. The Board Cannot Escape the Plain Terms of the 1998 Act.	6
1. The statute does not impose the CMRS service charge on the end users of prepaid service.....	6
2. The first few words of the statute do not obligate TracFone to collect the charges from end users with whom it has no billing relationship.	7
3. The Board’s rationale for ignoring the various statutory references to “bills” and “billing” is unavailing.....	14
B. The General Assembly’s Purported Purpose Cannot Override the Statutory Language.	21
C. Any Ambiguity Concerning the Coverage of the 1998 Act Must Be Resolved in TracFone’s Favor.....	26
II. TRACFONE ALSO DOES NOT OWE FEES UNDER THE 2006 VERSION OF THE STATUTE.....	28
A. The Amended Act Allows Certain Qualifying Companies Like TracFone to Elect Option C as an Alternative to Options A and B.	29
1. The amended Act allowed TracFone to elect Option C and await the Board’s action giving it content.	29

2.	When the General Assembly directed the Board to specify an Option C methodology, it meant a methodology that was different from Options A and B.	41
B.	In Addition to Contravening the Terms of the Amended Act, the Board’s Action Is Void Because the Board Did Not Conduct Formal Rulemaking.	43
C.	At The Very Least, The Board’s Action Should Not Be Given Retroactive Effect.....	44
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE BOARD PREJUDGMENT INTEREST.	49
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7).....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56
	SUPPLEMENTAL DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Bankers Ins. Group v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	45
<i>Estate of Kluener v. Comm’r</i> , 154 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Harlamert v. World Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007).....	52, 53
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1993).....	46
<i>Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro. Gov’t v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 590 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Meridian Citizens Mut. Ins. Co. v. Horton</i> , No. 5:08-CV-302, 2010 WL 1253084 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 25, 2010).....	52
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 961 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012).....	33, 34, 39
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	21

Straaten v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.,
 ___ F.3d ___, No. 11-8031, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 7789 (7th Cir.
 Apr. 18, 2012).....40

Sweet v. Sheahan,
 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000)32

United States v. Murphy,
 809 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1987)32

Ventas, Inc. v. HCP, Inc.,
 647 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2011)52

Ventas, Inc. v. HCP, Inc.,
 No. 3:07-CV-238, 2009 WL 3855638 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 17, 2009)53

STATE CASES

*3D Enters. Contracting Corp. v. Louisville & Jefferson Cnty.
 Metro. Sewer Dist.*, 174 S.W.3d 440 (Ky. 2005)49

AK Steel Corp. v. Commonwealth,
 87 S.W.3d 15 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002)4

Alltel Commc’ns, LLC v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue,
 No. CDV-2010-981, 2012 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 28 (Mont. Dist. Ct.
 Feb. 22, 2012)19, 26

Baker v. Commonwealth,
 No. 2005-CA-001588-MR, 2007 WL 3037718 (Ky. Ct. App. Oct. 19,
 2007)44

Board of Trs. of the Judicial Form Ret. Sys. v. Attorney Gen.,
 132 S.W.3d 770 (Ky. 2003).....40

Brown v. Sammons,
 743 S.W.2d 23 (Ky. 1988).....24

BSME Contracting, Inc. v. Jones,
 No. 2011-CA-000588-MR, 2012 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 101
 (Ky. Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2012).....51

<i>City of Somerset v. Bell</i> , 156 S.W.3d 321 (Ky. Ct. App. 2005).....	25
<i>Commission on State Emergency Commc'ns v. TracFone Wireless, Inc.</i> , 343 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. Ct. App. 2011).....	20
<i>Fulton Cnty. v. T-Mobile, South LLC</i> , 699 S.E.2d 802 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>George v. Scent</i> , 346 S.W.2d 784 (Ky. 1961).....	27
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. Hall</i> , 245 S.W.2d 437 (Ky. 1952).....	25
<i>J. Branham Erecting & Steel Serv. Co. v. Kentucky Unemployment Ins. Comm'n</i> , 880 S.W.2d 896 (Ky. Ct. App. 1994).....	48
<i>Kentucky Unemployment Ins. Comm'n v. Hamilton</i> , __ S.W.3d __, No. 2010-SC-000252, 2011 Ky. LEXIS 176 (Ky. Dec. 22, 2011).....	23, 48
<i>Moore v. Stills</i> , 307 S.W.3d 71 (Ky. 2010).....	45, 46
<i>Nuncor Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 812 S.W.2d 136 (Ky. 1991).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Osborne v. Commonwealth</i> , 185 S.W.3d 645 (Ky. 2006).....	4
<i>Owensboro Mercy Health Sys. v. Payne</i> , 24 S.W.3d 675 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999).....	51, 52
<i>Petitioner F v. Brown</i> , No. 2006-CA-002450, 2008 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 532 (Ky. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2008).....	25
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. Bonet</i> , __ So. 3d __, No. 1100107, 2011 WL 6004616 (Ala. Dec. 2, 2011).....	20
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 275065, 2008 WL 2468462 (Mich. Ct. App. June 19, 2008).....	19

TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Washington Dep’t of Revenue,
242 P.3d 810 (Wash. 2010)20

Wheeler v. Board of Comm’rs,
53 S.W. 2d 740 (Ky. 1932)..... 40

STATUTES

4 U.S.C. § 1166

26 U.S.C. § 4252..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 16913.....33

KRS § 6.955..... 24

KRS § 6.960..... 24

KRS § 13A.120.....44

KRS § 65.7621.....*passim*

KRS § 65.7625..... 22

KRS § 65.7629.....*passim*

KRS § 65.7635.....*passim*

KRS § 65.7640.....6

KRS § 139.100.....7

KRS § 446.080.....47

Wash. Rev. Code § 14B.030.....20

MISCELLANEOUS

47 C.J.S. *Interest & Usury* (1982)52

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....51
